for the year 1913, as amended and re-enacted by the initiated law

approved by the people on November 2nd, 1920, for the biennium
beginning July 1st, 1925 and ending June 30th, 1927.
Approved March 10, 1925.

CHAPTER 10
(H. B. No. 58— Cart.)

DES LACS LAKE BRIDGE

An Act To Appropriate the Sum of Twenty-five Thousand ($25,000.00)
Dollars for the Purpose of Aiding in the Construction of a Bridge
and Approaches Across the Des Lacs Lake on the County Line Be
tween Burke and Ward Counties in the State of North Dakota,
Under the Provisions of Chapter 73 of the Session Laws of North

[...]

There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the
State Highway Fund under Paragraph 2a of Section 11 of Chapter
44 of the Laws of the Special Session of the Sixteenth Legislative
Assembly of the State of North Dakota for the year 19 19, the sum
of Twenty-five Thousand ($25,000.00) Dollars, or so much thereof
as may be necessary between the date of the passage and approval
of this Act and June 30th, 1927, inclusive, for the purpose of aid in
the construction of the sub-structure, super-structure and approach
es or embankment to a bridge across the Des Lacs Lake on or near

[...]

the Senate concurring, that the Legislative Assembly appropriate
and pay out of moneys on hand in the appropriation for the Nine
teenth Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota, or from
any funds available or to become available for that purpose, the sum
of Four Thousand Eleven and 90/100 Dollars ($4,011.90), or so
much thereof as may be necessary to pay the per diem and expenses
of employees, the per diem and mileage of witnesses and the per
diem of counsel incurred by the Special House Committee appoint
ed by the House of Representatives of the Nineteenth Legislative

[...]

and providing the manner of repayment of same with unpaid
interest.

Be It Enacted By The Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Appropriation.] There is hereby appropriated out of
any funds in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the
sum of Thirty-eight Thousand Two Hundred Eight and 34/ioos
(38,208.34) Dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed for the
purpose, to pay to The Home Trust Company, as Executor of the
Last Will and Testament of Andrew Carnegie, deceased, the sum of
Thirty-five Thousand (35,000.00) Dollars, for principal, and the
sum of Thirty-two Hundred Eight and 34/ioos (3,208.34) Dollars,
for interest unpaid thereon, from March 15th, 1923, at the rate of
four per cent, per annum, in accordance with the terms of Seven

(7) certain Revenue Warrants, dated April 9th, 1902, each for Five
Thousand (5,000.00) DoWars, issued to Andrew Carnegie by the
Board of Trustees of the State Industrial School and School for
Manual Training in accordance with a certain resolution of the said
Board of Trustees and as evidence of a loan of Thirty-five Thousand
(35,000.00) Dollars, made by Andrew Carnegie to such School and
used in the year 1902 by such Board of Trustees to erect a building
for the use of such School.

§ 2. State Treasurer and Auditor, Duties of.] Immedi
ately upon the taking effect of this Act such Executor of the Last

[...]

under Section 2711 to 2720, Inclusive, of The Compiled Laws of 1913
for North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by The Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Appropriation.] There is hereby appropriated out of
any not otherwise appropriated funds in the State Treasury the sum
of Eight Hundred Eighty-five Dollars ($885.00), or so much there
of as may be necessary to pay the expenses of the State Board of
Veterinary Examiners for the biennium beginning July 1st, 1925
and ending June 30th, 1927, as authorized under Sections 271 1 to
2720, inclusive of the Compiled Laws of 1913, to-wit: